

No. 18-658

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOEL DOE, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BOYERTOWN AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
WOMEN'S LIBERATION FRONT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
L. THEODORE HOPPE, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
2 S. Orange St., Ste. 215  
Media, PA 19063  
610-497-3579  
thoppe@thoppelaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Court Should Grant Certiorari In Order To Resolve A Circuit Split As To Whether Title IX Employers And Schools May Limit Access To Restrooms And Other Intimate Spaces On The Basis Of Sex .....	3
B. The Ruling Below Redefines “Sex” In A Manner That Undermines Title IX .....	6
C. The Third Circuit Has Completely Re- Written The Strict Scrutiny Test For Evaluating Constitutional Claims Without Input From This Court .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
A. If “Gender Identity” Is Used To Interpret The Constitutional Right To Privacy And Title IX, Women And Girls Will Lose Their Privacy And Be Put At Even Greater Risk Of Sexual Violence .....	11
B. If “Gender Identity” Is Used To Interpret Title IX, Women And Girls Will Lose Prefer- ences Addressing Historical And Systemic Discrimination .....	15
C. Women And Girls Will Lose Preferences Under Other Remedial Statutes .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Civil Rights Protections Should Not Be Based On Subjective Feelings Or On A Propensity To Threaten Or Engage In Self-Harm .....	21
E. Replacing Sex with “Gender Identity” Under Civil Rights Law Will Distort Vital Statistics .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 17-3113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....	4, 5
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	5
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Gloucester County School Bd. v. G.G.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017) (mem.) .....	2
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	5
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	4
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	23
<i>Olmstead v. L. C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	5
<i>Preston v. Commonwealth of Virginia ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.</i> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) ....	4, 5
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 749 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Women’s Liberation Front v. U.S. Department of Justice, et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00915 (D.N.M. August 11, 2016) .....	2
 STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Amend. 19 .....	18
15 U.S.C. § 637(m).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 2501(a).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 2501(b).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 3181 .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 3248(a)(1)-(2).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 300w-7(a).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 300x-57(a).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 708(a).....	20
50 U.S.C. § 3802(a).....	20
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-3531(b).....	14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 820 .....	14
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 810.14 .....	14
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-61 .....	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 711-1111.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 3-902, <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 750.167 .....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-61 .....	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-223 .....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 200.603 .....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202 .....	14
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-12.2.....	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2907.08.....	14
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-45-1 .....	14
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-21-1.....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-130(B) .....	14
Wyo. Stat. § 6-4-304 .....	14
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 106.33 .....	4
34 C.F.R. § 106.51(a) .....	4
34 C.F.R. § 106.61 .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Found. for Suicide Prevention, <i>State Fact Sheet for Montana</i> , available at <a href="https://afsp.org/about-suicide/state-fact-sheets/#Montana">https://afsp.org/about-suicide/state-fact-sheets/#Montana</a> .....	22
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM-5)</i> (5th ed. 2013), available at <a href="https://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/Psychiatrists/Practice/DSM/APA_DSM-5-Gender-Dysphoria.pdf">https://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/Psychiatrists/Practice/DSM/APA_DSM-5-Gender-Dysphoria.pdf</a> .....	21
<i>Amicus</i> Brief of the National PTA, <i>et al.</i> in Support of Appellees, <i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 17-3113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	9
Barker, Gary, <i>Why Do So Many Men Die by Suicide?</i> , Slate (June 28, 2018), available at <a href="https://amp.slate.com/human-interest/2018/06/are-we-socializing-men-to-die-by-suicide.html?">https://amp.slate.com/human-interest/2018/06/are-we-socializing-men-to-die-by-suicide.html?</a> .....	22
Barrett, Ruth, ed., <i>Female Erasure</i> (Tidal Time Publishing, L.L.C. 2016) .....	8
Black’s Law Dictionary, <i>Sex</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	7
Clarke, E., <i>Sex in Education</i> (1873) .....	17
Cornell College, <i>Bowman-Carter Hall</i> (1885), available at <a href="http://www.cornellcollege.edu/residence-life/housing/halls/bowman-carter/index.shtml">http://www.cornellcollege.edu/residence-life/housing/halls/bowman-carter/index.shtml</a> .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cornell College, <i>Living at Cornell, Balch Hall</i> , available at <a href="https://living.cornell.edu/live/wheretolive/residencehalls/Balch-Hall.cfm">https://living.cornell.edu/live/wheretolive/residencehalls/Balch-Hall.cfm</a> .....	12
Cornell University College of Veterinary Medicine, Scholarship List, available at <a href="https://www2.vet.cornell.edu/education/doctor-veterinary-medicine/financing-your-veterinary-education/policies-funding-sources/college-scholarships/scholarship-list">https://www2.vet.cornell.edu/education/doctor-veterinary-medicine/financing-your-veterinary-education/policies-funding-sources/college-scholarships/scholarship-list</a> .....	16
Dawkins, R., <i>The Ancestor’s Tale, A Pilgrimage to the Dawn of Evolution</i> (Mariner Books ed. 2005) .....	7
Dept. of Justice Fed’l Bureau of Investigation, 2015 Crime in the United States, Table 33, <i>Ten-Year Arrest Trends by Sex, 2006–2015</i> , available at <a href="https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2015/crime-in-the-u.s.-2015/tables/table-33/">https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2015/crime-in-the-u.s.-2015/tables/table-33/</a> .....	24
Fine, Cordelia, <i>Testosterone Rex</i> (W.W. Norton & Co. 2017) .....	8
Ginsburg, Ruth Bader, <i>The Progression of Women in the Law</i> , 28 Val. U. L. Rev. 1161 (1994) .....	16
Ivanova, Irina, <i>Farmers in America are facing an economic and mental health crisis</i> , Money Watch (June 29, 2018), available at <a href="https://www.cbsnews.com/news/american-farmers-rising-suicide-rates-plummeting-incomes/">https://www.cbsnews.com/news/american-farmers-rising-suicide-rates-plummeting-incomes/</a> .....	22
Joel, Daphna, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Can We Finally Stop Talking About ‘Male’ and ‘Female’ Brains?</i> The New York Times (Dec. 3, 2018) .....	9



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joel, Daphna, <i>Genetic-gonadal-genitals sex (3G-sex) and the misconception of brain and gender, or why 3-G males and 3-G females have intersex brain and intersex gender</i> , 27 <i>Biology of Sex Differences</i> , No. 3 (Dec. 2012) .....	7
Kaplan, Karen, <i>There’s No Such Thing as a ‘Male Brain’ or a ‘Female Brain’ and Scientists Have the Scans to Prove It</i> , L.A. Times (Nov. 30, 2015), available at <a href="http://www.latimes.com/science/sciencenow/la-sci-sn-no-male-female-brain-20151130-story.html">http://www.latimes.com/science/sciencenow/la-sci-sn-no-male-female-brain-20151130-story.html</a> .....	9
MacLellan, Lila, <i>The biggest myth about our brains is that they are “male” or “female,”</i> Quartz (Aug. 27, 2017), available at <a href="https://qz.com/1057494/the-biggest-myth-about-our-brains-is-that-theyre-male-or-female/">https://qz.com/1057494/the-biggest-myth-about-our-brains-is-that-theyre-male-or-female/</a> .....	9
Maudsley, H., <i>Sex in Mind and in Education</i> (1874).....	17
Meigs, C., <i>Females and Their Diseases</i> 350 (1848).....	17
Merriam-Webster.com, Female (Dec. 3, 2018) .....	7
Merriam-Webster.com, Male (Dec. 3, 2018) .....	7
Nat’l Inst. for Health, <i>Genetics Home Reference: SRY Gene</i> (Mar. 2015), available at <a href="https://ghr.nlm.nih.gov/gene/SRY.pdf">https://ghr.nlm.nih.gov/gene/SRY.pdf</a> .....	7
Nat’l Inst. for Health, <i>Genetics Home Reference: X Chromosome</i> (Jan. 2012), available at <a href="https://ghr.nlm.nih.gov/chromosome/X">https://ghr.nlm.nih.gov/chromosome/X</a> .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rand Corporation, <i>Invisible Wounds of War</i> (2008), available at <a href="https://www.rand.org/pubs/monographs/MG720.html">https://www.rand.org/pubs/monographs/MG720.html</a> .....	22
Reilly-Cooper, Rebecca, <i>Gender is Not a Spectrum</i> , Aeon (June 28, 2016).....	8
Sax, Leonard, “ <i>How Common Is Intersex? A Response to Anne Fausto-Sterling</i> ,” <i>The Journal of Sex Research</i> 39, No. 3 (2002): 174-78, available at <a href="http://www.jstor.org/stable/3813612">http://www.jstor.org/stable/3813612</a> .....	7
Scholarship Library, Mary Ann Healy Memorial Scholarship, available at <a href="http://www.scholarshiplibrary.com/wiki/Mary_Ann_Healy_Memorial_Scholarship_(Ohio_University_Main_Campus)">http://www.scholarshiplibrary.com/wiki/Mary_Ann_Healy_Memorial_Scholarship_(Ohio_University_Main_Campus)</a> .....	16
Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. § 637(m)) .....	19
Suicide Prevention Resource Center, <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities</i> , available at <a href="https://www.sprc.org/racial-ethnic-disparities">https://www.sprc.org/racial-ethnic-disparities</a> .....	22
U.S. Department of Justice and U.S. Department of Education, “ <i>Dear Colleague</i> ” Letter (May 13, 2016) .....	1, 2
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Campus Climate Survey Validation Study Final Technical Report</i> , January 2016, available at <a href="http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ccsvsfr.pdf">www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ccsvsfr.pdf</a> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
University of Iowa, <i>Madeline P. Peterson Scholarship for American Indian Women</i> , available at <a href="https://diversity.uiowa.edu/awards/madeline-p-peterson-scholarship-american-indian-women">https://diversity.uiowa.edu/awards/madeline-p-peterson-scholarship-american-indian-women</a> .....	16
Women in Apprenticeship and Nontraditional Occupations Act (29 U.S.C. § 2501(a)) .....	19
Women’s Business Ownership Act of 1988 (Pub. L. No. 100-533, § 101).....	18, 19
Women’s Business Ownership Act of 1988 (Pub. L. No. 100-533, § 403(b)(2)(A)(ii)) .....	19
Wright, Jennifer, <i>Why a Pro-Life World Has a Lot of Dead Women in it</i> , Harper’s Bazaar (June 28, 2018), available at <a href="https://www.harpersbazaar.com/culture/features/amp10033320/pro-life-abortion/">https://www.harpersbazaar.com/culture/features/amp10033320/pro-life-abortion/</a> .....	22
Yale Law School Alumni and Endowment Funds, available at <a href="http://bulletin.printer.yale.edu/htmlfiles/law/alumni-and-endowment-funds.html">http://bulletin.printer.yale.edu/htmlfiles/law/alumni-and-endowment-funds.html</a> .....	16
